

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0456

2012 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

Myla Randall

v.

Nahla Abounaja

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
ROCHESTER DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT NAHLA ABOUNAJA

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. There was Plenty of Heat	5
II. Tenant Must Prove a Period of Wilful Interruption	5
III. Court Could Not Know Why the Heat Sometimes Didn't Work	6
IV. Ms. Randall Did Not Know How Her Heating System Operated	7
V. Court Could Not Know Whether Tenant had Bulkhead Access to Basement Electrical Panel	8
VI. No One Asked the Landlord for a Basement Key	10
VII. Landlord's Response Was Timely and Directed	10
VIII. Landlord Reasonably Doubted Complaints of Non-Working Heat	10
IX. Ms. Randall Does not Believe Mr. Abounaja Interrupted her Heat	11
CONCLUSION	12
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	12
APPENDIX	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brookline Sch. Dist. v. Bird, Inc.,
142 N.H. 352 (1997) 6

Simpson v. Young,
153 N.H.471 (2006) 6

Wass v. Fuller,
158 N.H. 280 (2009) 5, 6

Nahla Abounaja v. Myla Randall & Kevin Badger,
N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 11-0241 1

RSA 540-A:3, I & II 5

Prickett v. Farrell,
455 S.W.2d 74 (Ark. 1970) 6
